INSTALLATION OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
43010-0642
23920 SERIES
RUN DRY UTILITY PUPPY 2000 & 3000 FLEXIBLE IMPELLER PUMP
1. INTRODUCTION
ATTENTION
It is essential that anyone who will install, operate, service/maintain or be involved with this pump shall read the whole of this
manual before pump installation, operation or servicing/maintenance, as it contains important safety information. Failure to

This product should only be dismantled for recycling by an
authorized recycling company.
Description Quantity Part number Key
*End cover screw *4 *X3001-147F 1
End cover   1 23825-0000 2
*End cover seal *1 *X4020-257A 3
*Impeller *1 *7273-0003 4
CAM 1 53023-0100 5
*CAM screw *1 *X3002-147F 6
*CAM screw seal *1 *X4020-105A 7
*Pump/Motor Screws *2 *X3001-147F 8
Pump Body (NPT) 1 53024-9000 9
Pump Body (BSP) 1 53024-2000 9
*Mechanical Seal (static) *1 *SP8021-0301B 10
*O ring Slinger *1 *X4020-221B 11
Mechanical Seal (Dynamic) 1 Part of SP8021-0301B 10
Support washer 1 X5263-002 12
Motor (12V)  1 98012-0161C 13
Motor (24V)  1 98012-0162C 13
*Service Kit  SK415-0113
1
2
3
4
 5
6
7
8
9
 10
11
10
 12
13
11. WARRANTY
XYLEM LIMITED WARRANTY WARRANTS THIS PRODUCT TO
BE FREE OF DEFECTS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF
2 YEARS. THE WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY
AND ALL OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
GUARANTEES, CONDITIONS OR TERMS OF WHATEVER
NATURE RELATING TO THE GOODS PROVIDED HEREUNDER,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, WHICH ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED
AND EXCLUDED.  EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY
LAW, BUYER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND SELLER’S
AGGREGATE LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF ANY OF THE
FOREGOING WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO REPAIRING OR
REPLACING THE PRODUCT AND SHALL IN ALL CASES BE
LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY THE BUYER HEREUNDER.
IN NO EVENT IS SELLER LIABLE FOR ANY OTHER FORM OF
DAMAGES,  WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, LIQUIDATED,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY OR
SPECIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS
OF PROFIT, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED SAVINGS OR REVENUE,
LOSS OF INCOME, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF
PRODUCTION, LOSS OF OPPORTUNITY OR LOSS OF
REPUTATION.  THIS WARRANTY IS ONLY A REPRESENTATION
OF THE COMPLETE LIMITED WARRANTY. FOR A DETAILED
EXPLANATION, PLEASE VISIT US AT
www.xylemflowcontrol.com/support/, CALL OUR OFFICE NUMBER